
  
 

 
 

 

Meeting 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 

Date and Time 
 

Thursday 16th March, 2023 
 

at 9.30 am 

Venue 
 

Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ 
 
To: Members of Health & Wellbeing Board (Quorum 3) 
 
Chairman: Councillor Alison Moore (Chair), 
Vice Chairman: Dr Nick Dattani (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor Paul Edwards 
Councillor Pauline Coakley 
Webb 
Banos Alexandrou 
Caroline Collier 

Dr Tamara Djuretic 
Chris Munday 
Debbie Sanders 
Dawn Wakeling 

Anne Whateley 
Michael Whitworth 
Colette Wood 
Fiona Bateman 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Debbie Bezalel 
Councillor Ross Houston 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Janet Djomba 

Kathleen Isaac 
Carol Kumar 
Sarah McDonnell-Davies 
Kelly Poole 

Ben Thomas 
Jess Baines-Holmes 

 
In line with Article 3 of the Council’s Constitution, Residents and Public Participation, public 
questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date 
of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 10AM on Monday 13 
March 2023. Requests must be submitted to Emma Powley, Emma.Powley@Barnet.gov.uk. 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Services contact: Emma Powley, Emma.Powley@Barnet.gov.uk 
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

Assurance Group 

mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Order of Business 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

5 - 12 

 
2.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
3.   Declaration of Members' Interests  

 
 

 
4.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  

 
 

 
6.   List of Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) Abbreviations  

 
13 - 16 

 
 Deep Dive  

 
 

 
7.   Neighbourhood Conversation -Covid Vaccine Champions  

 
The Board will hear about the Barnet Community Vaccine 
Champion (CVC) 

17 - 36 

 
 There will be a short adjournment prior to the continuation of the 

agenda.  
 

 

 
 Business items  

 
 

 
8.   North Central London Population Health and Integrated Care 

Strategy  
 

 

 
9.   North Central London Integrated Care Board Joint Forward Plan  

 
 

 
10.   Dementia Strategy  

 
37 - 72 

 
11.   Carers and Young Carers Strategy  

 
73 - 94 

 
12.   Review of Section 75 funding (including Better Care Fund)  

 
 

 
13.   Healthwatch Barnet - Forward Work Programme  

 
95 - 104 

 



 
 

 

14.   Communicable Diseases Update  
 

 

 
15.   Forward Work Programme  

 
105 - 110 

 
16.   Any Items the Chair decides are urgent  

 
 

 
 

Facilities for people with disabilities 

Where possible we use venues in the community that are accessible.  Facilities available will 
vary for each meeting.  If you wish to let us know in advance that you will be attending the 
meeting, please contact Emma Powley, Emma.Powley@Barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing 
difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942. 
 
 

Fire/Emergency Evacuation Procedure 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

Recording of meetings 

Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may 
be asked to stop filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the 
activity is disrupting the meeting. 
The meeting may be webcast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council.  
Recordings can be watched live or viewed for twelve months afterwards at: 
Webcasting council and committee meetings | Barnet Council 
If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that you may be 
picked up in recordings made by the public or the Council. 
 

https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/democracy-barnet/webcasting-council-and-committee-meetings


This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 

 

1 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Minutes of the meeting held 9.30 am on 19 January 2023 
Edgware Primary School 

 
Board Members present: 
Councillor Alison Moore Chair, Health and Wellbeing Board 
Councillor Paul Edwards Chair, Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
Councillor Pauline 
Coakley Webb 

Chair, Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee 

Dr Tamara Djuretic London Borough of Barnet 
Chris Munday London Borough of Barnet 
Debbie Sanders Chief Executive Officer,  Barnet Hospital, Royal Free 

London NHS Foundation Trust 
Dawn Wakeling London Borough of Barnet 
Michael Whitworth Chief Executive Officer, Barnet Federation of GPs and 

Primary Care Networks 
Fiona Bateman Chair, Barnet Adult Safeguarding Board 
Debbie Bezalel Head of Community Services, Inclusion Barnet 
Kathleen Isaac Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust 
Kelly Poole North Central London Integrated Care Board 
 
Others in attendance: 
Claire O’Callaghan Public Health, London Borough of Barnet 
Laxmi Mistry  
Tara Mooney North Central London Integrated Care Board 
Allan Siao Ming Witherick  
 
  
1.    Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2022 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
  
2.    Absence of Members  

 
Apologies were received from Dr Nikesh Dattani - North Central London Integrated 
Care Board and Sarah McDonnell-Davies, Executive Director of Places Designate, 
NHS North Central London ICB. 
  
Apologies were received from Collette Wood, North Central London Integrated Care 
Board who was substituted by Kelly Poole. 
  
Apologies were received from Anne Whateley, Central London Community 
Healthcare NHS Trust who was substituted by Kathleen Issac. 
  
3.    Declaration of Members' Interests  

 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2 

There were none. 
  
4.    Public Questions and Comments (if any)  

 
There were none. 
  
5.    Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  

 
There was none. 
  
6.    List of Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) Abbreviations  

 
RESOLVED – that the Board noted the standing item on the agenda which lists 
the frequently used acronyms in Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) reports. 
  
7.    Neighbourhood Conversation - Edgware Primary School and Saracens 

High School Superzones  
 

The Chair introduced the item and handed over to the Deputy Director of Public 
Health who highlighted the work being done in the area. 
  
The developers, Ballymore, gave a presentation on the developments that they had 
been undertaken in the Edgware area and support that they had given to the local 
community. 
  
This was followed by a brief presentation by pupils from Saracens High School 
supported by their teacher.  Members of the Board asked questions on a range of 
issues including how easy it was to learn how to cycle, what sports were popular 
(basketball).  The pupils spoke about their interest in doing activities but that they did 
have concerns about bad influences and the fear of crime.   
  
The pupils from Edgware Primary School spoke eloquently about their activities.  
They highlighted the changes that they would like to see, for example that they 
wanted more green spaces to enjoy.  The Board thanked them for the presentation 
and asked what changes they would like, their responses included asking for bigger 
playgrounds and things to use in the playgrounds.  The Chair asked if there was one 
thing in the town centre they would like to see.  Pupils highlighted that they’d like 
more 
[...]
 of this had been related to people coming in to the health system with 
other symptoms and being identified as having COVID-19 with a large number of the 
cases in the older ages.  The variant seen in the USA had not been identified as a 
variant of concern in the UK although numbers were rising and it would be 
monitored. 
  
There was a significant increase in seasonal flu which had impacted both older and 
younger age groups.  The peak appeared to have been reached and passed earlier 
than experienced in previous years. 
  
There had been an increase in the number of Streptococcus A cases and there have 
been a number of deaths amongst young children due to invasive Streptococcus A 
infection across the country but none in Barnet. There had been a spike in people 
presenting children with concerns due to media coverage and awareness in the 
community.  Additional support had been provided for the more deprived areas to 
support respiratory disease concerns for both adults and young people. 
  
14.    Forward Work Programme  

 
The Board noted the items due to be reported to future Health and Wellbeing Board 
meetings. 
  
RESOLVED that the Board noted the Forward Work Programme. 
  
15.    Any Items the Chair decides are urgent  

 
The Chair reported that responses were being prepared for a number of 
consultations that were being undertaken, including with Barnet Carers Strategy, the 
Barnet Dementia Strategy.  Work was also being done to respond to the consultation 
the London Ambulance Strategy and that input should be sent to the Health and 
Wellbeing Policy Manager. 
  

10



7 

Finally on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board the Chair thanked the 
Governance Officer, Allan Siao Ming Witherick, as this was his final meeting with 
Barnet Council. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 12.27 pm 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Wellbeing Board abbreviations – January 2023 
ACE Adverse Childhood Events 
ACT Adolescent Crisis Team 
AD
[...]
ff in early identification of deterioration 

of patients 
SAB Safeguarding Adults Board 
SAC Safeguarding Adult’s Collection 
SALT Short and Long Term support 
SARG Safeguarding Adolescents at Risk Group 
SCAN Service for children and adolescents with neurodevelopmental difficulties 
SEND Special Educational Needs and Therapy 
SENDIASS Special Education Needs and Disabilities Information, Advice and Support 

Services 
SMILE School Meals Initiative Learning healthy Eating 
STP Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
STPP Short Term Psychoanalytic Psychotherapy 
TOR Terms of Reference 
TTT Test, Track and Trace 
UASC Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children and Young People 
UKHSA UK Health security Agency 
VARP Vulnerable Adolescents at Risk Panel 
VAWG Violence Against Women and Girls 
VCS Voluntary and Community Sector 
VCSE Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise 
VOC Variants of Concern 
VCSE Voluntary Community and Social Enterprise  
YCB Your Choice Barnet 
YOT Youth Offending Team 
WDP Westminster Drug Project  
WHO World Health Organisation  

 

16



 

 

    

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

16th March 2023 
Title  Community Vaccine Champion programme 

Report of Tamara Djuretic, Joint Director of Public Health and Prevention 

Wards All 

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Key Yes 

Enclosures                          Appendix 1: Overview of the Community Vaccine Champion programme 

Officer 
Contact 
Details  

Bhavita Vishram, Public Health Strategist, Bhavita.Vishram@Barnet.gov.uk 
Dr Janet Djomba, Consultant in Public Health, Janet.Djomba@Barnet.gov.uk  

 

Summary 
Barnet Council acquired funding from the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) in January 2022 to support communities who have been shown to 
experience the lowest rates of COVID-19 vaccine uptake, through a scheme called 
‘Community Vaccine Champions’. The scheme built upon the first successful Health 
Champions programme which focussed on taking action to improve s
[...]
 

• As grantees finish their projects, we will continue to collect qualitative 
information via case studies and monitoring and evaluation forms to assess 
the programme. 

36



 

 

    

 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
16th March 2023 

Title  Dementia Strategy 2023-2028 

Report of Cllr Alison Moore, Chair, Health & Wellbeing Board 

Wards All 

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Key Yes 

Enclosures                          Appendix 1 - Dementia Strategy 2023 - 2028 

Officer Contact Details  

Jo Kamanu, Senior Commissioning Officer, Joint 
Commissioning Unit  jo.kamanu@barnet.gov.uk  
Ellie Chesterman, Interim Head of Commissioning – Mental 
Health & Dementia ellie.chesterman@barnet.gov.uk 

 

Summary 
The Dementia Strategy 2023-2028 is Barnet’s first dementia strategy, which builds on the 
progress already made in the borough to improve the lives of people living with dementia, their 
families, and their carers, and provides a framework for continuous action to ensure that 
people continue to live well. 
 
The strategy has been developed by adult social care, working with people living with dementia 
and their carers, other key council teams such as Public Health and the Barnet Borough 
Partnership (integrated health, care and voluntary sector partnership). 
 

 
Officers Recommendations  

1. The Health and Wellbeing Board note and support the Dementia Strategy 2023-
2028. 

2. The Health and Wellbeing Board note that a review of the Dementia Strategy 
2023-2028 is scheduled for 2025. 

37

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:jo.kamanu@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:ellie.chesterman@barnet.gov.uk


Page 2 of 7 

1. Why this report is needed 

1.1 The strategy sets out important context around the support offer for people living with 
dementia and their carers in Barnet and outlines priority areas for action; to ensure 
that the needs of our diverse population are met now and in the years ahead. 

1.2 This strategy supports the visions and outcomes within the National Dementia 
Strate
[...]
.zafar@barnet.gov.uk  
Ellie Chesterman, Interim Head of Commissioning – Mental 
Health & Dementia ellie.chesterman@barnet.gov.uk 

 

Summary 
The new Carers and Young Carers Strategy 2023-28 focuses on the importance of the 
identification of individualised support for, and meaningful collaboration with, carers, for their 
benefit and for the benefit of the person they care for.  
 
The priorities defined within this strategy and the outcomes the council and partners intend to 
achieve are a result of listening to the collective voice of carers (of all ages) and stakeholders. 
The strategy aims to:  

- help carers and young carers access relevant support early in their caring role. 
- support carers to continue caring. 
- support carers to balance their own needs with that of the person they care for 
- ensure that the caring role is recognised and valued in Barnet. 

  

73

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:sameen.zafar@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:ellie.chesterman@barnet.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 7 

Officers Recommendations  
1. The Health and Wellbeing Board note and support the Carers and Young Carers 

Strategy 2023-2028. 

2. The Health and Wellbeing Board note that a review of the Carers and Young Carers 
Strategy 2023-2028 is scheduled for 2025. 

1. Why this report is needed. 

1.1 The Carers and Young Carers Strategy 2023-28 sets out important context around 
the support offer for carers and young carers in Barnet and sets out key steps to 
improve this offer; to ensure that the needs of our diverse carer population are met 
now and, in the years, ahead. 

1.2 This strategy has been shaped by the Adult Social Care Reform White Paper, which 
identifies unpaid carers as a priority area, the National Carers Action Plan (2018-
2020), NHS Long Term Plan (2019), and takes into account The Care Act 2014, and 
The Children and Families Act 2014. 

1.3 This strategy builds on the previous Barnet Carers Strategy and supports achieving 
the outcomes set within the Joint Health and Wel
[...]
, or 
are planned, which indicates that we need to review communication, awareness, and accessibility. 

Whereas other changes reflect gaps in our local system that we will aim to address. This will all be taken 

into account in the development of the action plan to implement the strategy. 
 

The dedicated action plan will be implemented to deliver on the priorities and outcomes outlined in this 

strategy over a two-year period. Oversight will be via a multi-disciplinary, multi-organisation, Carers 
Strategy Implementation Board. There will be workstreams established, as needed, that will report into the 

Board. Progress towards the Action Plan will be monitored by the Board and reported to the Barnet 

Borough Partnership Board, the Health and Wellbeing Board and other boards/committees as requested. 

 
Through the two-year Action Plan, the Board will identify interventions and expect to evidence: 

• An increase in the number of new carers who are identified at an early stage in their caring role, with 

a notable improvement in identifying under-represented groups. 

• Carers report a positive experience of working in partnership with Health and Social Care for their 
benefit and the benefit of the cared for person.  

• An increase in the number of Carers who report they are aware of and are able to access 

appropriate information, advice and guidance in relation to their caring role via the national and 

local Carers surveys.  
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

94



Health and Wellbeing Board

Healthwatch Barnet
Banos Alexandrou

March 2023

95

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 13



Some Context

• Inclusion Barnet were awarded the service in 2020, as the COVID pandemic 
hit

• Healthwatch Barnet has emerged from the pandemic having undertaken 
significant insight and engagement work on Long COVID, GP access and 
end of life care; all of which have informed policy making

• A more collaborative and strategic relationship with our NCL 
Healthwatch colle
[...]
ions arising from approving this strategy. The impact of actions taken to deliver the Carers and Young Carers Strategy will be assessed against the council’s Sustainability Action Plan to ensure cohesion and alignment with targets.

	6.	Background papers
	6.1	None.
	Carers Strategy_for Consultation_03.02.23

	13 Healthwatch Barnet - Forward Work Programme
	Slide 1: Health and Wellbeing Board Healthwatch Barnet 
	Slide 2: Some Context
	Slide 3: Our Work this year – Four Key Strands
	Slide 4: Our Priorities for 2023/2024 - Volunteers
	Slide 5: Our Priorities for 2023/2024 - Collaboration
	Slide 6: Work Plan for 2023/2024 – Insight
	Slide 7: Work Plan for 2023/2024 – Insight
	Slide 8: Workplan for 2023/2024 – Engagement NCL Healthwatch Collaboration
	Slide 9: Hypertension Project
	Slide 10: Thank You

	15 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

 

1 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Minutes of the meeting held 9.30 am on 16 March 2023 
Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ 

 
Board Members present: 
Councillor Alison Moore Chair, Health and Wellbeing Board 
Dr Tamara Djuretic London Borough of Barnet 
Dr Nick Dattani Interim Borough Clinical Lead Barnet, NCL Integrated 

Care Board 
Councillor Paul Edwards Chair, Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
Councillor Pauline 
Coakley Webb 

Chair, Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee 

Banos Alexandrou Healthwatch 
Caroline Collier Inclusion Barnet 
Chris Munday London Borough of Barnet 
Dawn Wakeling London Borough of Barnet 
 
Others in attendance: 
Claire O’Callaghan  Public Health, London Borough of Barnet 
Ellie Chesterman  Head of Commissioning - Mental Health & Dementia 
Dr Janet Djomba Consultant in Public Health 
Amy Bowen  (NHS England) 
Emma Powley London Borough of Barnet 
  
1.    Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2023 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
  
2.    Absence of Members  

 
Apologies were received from Colette Wood - North Central London Integrated Care 
Board.  
   
3.    Declaration of Members' Interests  

 
There were none. 
  
4.    Public Questions and Comments (if any)  

 
There were none. 
  
5.    Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  

 
There was none. 
  



2 

6.    List of Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) Abbreviations  
 

RESOLVED – that the Board noted the standing item on the agenda which lists 
the frequently used acronyms in Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) reports. 
  
7.    Neighbourhood Conversation -Covid Vaccine Champions  

 
The Chair introduced the Item and handed over to the organisations who have been 
delivering the Community Vaccine Champion programme. Dr Janet Djomba, 
Consultant in Public Health, explained that funding had been received from the 
Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities in January 2022 to support 
communities who have been shown to experience the lowest rates of Covid vaccine 
uptakes, through Community Vaccine Champions (CVC’s). 
  
The CVC programme provided targeted help to specific areas where there had been 
challenges relating to vaccine uptakes and these included, faith groups, young 
people, marginalised groups, pregnant women and people with serious mental 
health illness. The promotion of the vaccination programme was channelled through 
various means, through engagement with vulnerable and difficult to reach 
communities, coupled with new, original ways of working and community 
engagement and building relationships of trust.  
  
The Communications for the CVC programme were highlighted, and the 5 key aims 
were noted: 
  

1)    Supporting the CVC to increase vaccine uptake. 
2)    Raise Awareness 
3)    Sharing approved public health information 
4)    Community listening 
5)    Compliment and endorse the Covid Booster campaign. 

  
The following organisations gave presentations on the work that they had 
undertaken as part of the Covid Vaccination Champion Programme; 
  

   Belifted- Organisation supporting women from the age of 16-70 years old, 
young girls from the age of 7 to 15 years old and Black and ethnic minority 
women. 

  
  Exposure - Youth Communication Charity 

  
  The Romanian and Eastern European Hub - a service designed to 

support the Romanian and Eastern European communities both in London 
and more widely across the UK. 

  
The Board discussed the outcomes of the CVC programme and the lessons that had 
be learnt. It was evident that there had been cohesive co-productive working with all 
communities and there was a commitment that this continues, creating a long-lasting 
legacy through Barnet Health Champions. 



3 

  
The Chair thanked everyone for their work and their contributions on the CVC 
programme and explained that the achievements of what were now Health 
Champions went beyond the covid vaccination programme and noted that there had 
been wider engagement and outreach in communities, which may also assist in 
future outreach work with other vaccination and childhood immunisation programmes 
within the hard-to-reach communities.  
  
Resolved that: 
The Board notes the progress made to date on the Community Vaccine 
Champion programme and lessons learned to inform future Public Health 
programmes to reduce health inequalities. 
  
At this juncture of the meeting, the Chair adjourned the meeting. 
  
  
8.    North Central London Population Health and Integrated Care Strategy  

 
The Chair resumed the meeting. 
  
The Chair proposed that items 8 and 9 be considered together and noted that the 
two reports were interrelated. It was explained that the first report presented the 
North Central London Population Health and Integrated Care Strategy and the 
second report contained a proposed response from the Barnet Health and Wellbeing 
Board to the Strategy (but not the Joint Forward Plan). Both reports were for the 
Board to discuss and agree, subject to amendments.  
  
Amy Bowen (NHS England) introduced the report and explained that work had 
continued on the development of the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP), with work 
being carried out with colleagues from across the system to outline the approach to 
both population health management and integrated care. It was explained that the 
document should be considered a ‘draft in development’ as the document forms a 
milestone in the population health journey, but it was recognised that there was a 
need to continue to develop partnership working as well as engagement with 
communities.  
  
There had been engagement with a wider range of forums across the NCL 
Integrated Care Board (ICB) to develop the strategy, building upon the existing 
Health and Wellbeing strategies for the five boroughs and the Board were requested 
to give their opinions on how they wanted to be engaged with, in the development of 
the Joint Forward Plan. 
  
The Director of Public Health and Prevention explained that a response had been 
drafted and appended to the report. The following points were raised: 
  

i)             Whilst there were areas of deprivation within the 5 Boroughs, Barnet was 
not considered to be one of the most deprived areas but it has large 
population of residents with protected characteristics and pockets of 
deprivation.  
  



4 

ii)            Barnet has a high level of children under 19 years old which presented 
challenges as well as a significant population of over 65’s. 

   

iii)           Whilst it was noted that work was ongoing to align population health 
priorities with the Director of Children’s Services and Director of Adults and 
Social Services priorities, it would be good to see these embedded into the 
document and not just referred to.  

  

iv)            The use of population-based approach can result in those with the greatest 
and/or most complex needs being overlooked. There is a need for it to be 
at a more granular level.  

  
v)           It was acknowledged that the challenge is that in the North Central London 

area, the statutory signatories were the 5 Boroughs and the ICB, and how a 
strategy designed at system level is fit for purpose for more local system.  

  
  
In response the points raised, Amy Bowen (NHS England) explained that she 
appreciated and recognised the feedback and points raised and stated that she 
would continue to work with the North London Councils team on the strategy and 
would try and take a more integrated approach. It was explained that there had been 
focus on the national and had jettisoned somewhat on the local strategy; Local 
priorities, she assured the Board would be included in the next draft of the strategy 
and forward plan and would be circulated to the Board Members for further 
comment. There would be a need to explore how then NCL operated at more spatial 
levels to allow them to see more nuances and to get a more granular perspective, 
whilst creating a balance between what is provided at a hyperlocal level service 
level.   
  
The Chair thanked the presenter and the Board Members for their participation in the 
discussion.  
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

1.    The Health and Wellbeing Board considers and formally agrees the 
response to the consultation on the North Central London Population 
Health and Integrated Care Strategy appended to the report. 

  
2.    The Health and Wellbeing Board considers the Joint Forward Plan at its 

next meeting on the 11 May 2023 
  
3.    The Health and Wellbeing Board reviews the Barnet Joint Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy, and the Board’s way of operation. The results of this 
review will be reported back to Board in May 2023. 

  
 
 
  



5 

9.    North Central London Integrated Care Board Joint Forward Plan  
 

This item was taken as part of Item 8 on the agenda. 
  
10.    Dementia Strategy  

 
Ellie Chesterman, Head of Commissioning - Mental Health & Dementia, elaborated 
on the report and explained that the Strategy is Barnet’s first dementia strategy; 
there had been extensive engagement and co-production in drafting it and would 
support the visions and outcomes within the National Dementia Strategy 2009. It was 
further noted that following approval of the strategy, officers would develop a multi-
agency action plan to address gaps identified.  
  
The Board noted that the Strategy published with the agenda had been superseded. 
The revised version was subsequently published on the Council website. 
  
The Board discussed the report and the following comments were noted: 
  
  The strategy had been approved by the Adults and Health Committee on the 14 

March 2023. 
  A third of cases can be prevented through life-style changes and this would be 

included in the action plan. 
  Information relating to the impact of dementia on young people and young 

carers needed consideration. 
  Further information to be included in the plan about early onset dementia. 
  Need to assess how the strategy fits into an aging workforce. 

  
The Chair thanked the Board for their comments and thanked the officers for their 
work, explaining that it had received cross party support. 
  
RESOLVED that:  
  

i)     The Health and Wellbeing Board note and support the Dementia Strategy 
2023- 2028. 
  

ii)    The Health and Wellbeing Board note that a review of the Dementia 
Strategy 2023-2028 is scheduled for 2025 

  
iii)  Comments of the HWBB be incorporated in the Action Plan which will be 

reported back to the Board at a future meeting.   
  
  
11.    Carers and Young Carers Strategy  

 
Ellie Chesterman, Interim Head of Commissioning – Mental Health & Dementia 
introduced the report and explained that the Strategy outlines important context 
around the support offer for carers and young carers in Barnet and assist in 
improving their wellbeing. 
  



6 

The Board noted that the Strategy published with the agenda had been superseded. 
The revised version was subsequently published on the Council website. 
  
It was noted that the aim of the strategy was to: 
  

a)    help carers and young carers access relevant support early in their caring 
role.  

b)    support carers to continue caring.  
c)    support carers to balance their own needs with that of the person they care for  
d)    ensure that the caring role is recognised and valued in Barnet. 

  
The Committee discussed the report and noted the support available to carers and it 
was suggested that as employers, the Council could examine ways in which 
additional support can be given to staff who also had caring responsibilities.  
  
It having been reported that additional information and suggestions could be 
included in the Action Plan, it was noted that the strategy was being submitted to the 
Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee on the 20th March 2023 for 
approval.  
  
RESOLVED that:  

• The Health and Wellbeing Board note and support the Carers and Young 
Carers Strategy 2023-2028 

• The Health and Wellbeing Board note that a review of the Carers and 
Young Carers Strategy 2023-2028 is scheduled for 2025. 

   
  
12.    Review of Section 75 funding (including Better Care Fund)  

 
Dawn Wakeling - Executive Director Adults and Health, introduced the report.  The 
purpose of the review was to assess the extent to which the current pooled funding 
schemes support the integrated care ambitions of each council, the ICB and the 
borough partnership; and whether they offer value for money. It was noted that the 
five boroughs and the ICB, S75 agreements and the Better Care Fund 
commissioned a wide range of services for children, young people and adults, 
totalling £467m of spend annually across the North Central London area. 
  
The Board discussed the report and the following points were raised; 
  
  S75 was a way of the NHS paying local Authorities for services provided for 

example, the provision of mental health services in schools. 
  

  It would be positive to promote the work of the Local Authority in working with 
joint partners. 
  

  There had been an increase in the number of Mental Health patients, 
impacting on the budget, and prevention and support for those suffering would 
be greatly beneficial.  
  



7 

  Data from the census should be used to reflect the demographics of Barnet in 
order to influence the amount of money allocated to the Borough. 
  

  Evidence would be needed to make a case for a greater award of funding; 
three of the five boroughs in the NCL ICB area are inner London Boroughs 
with higher levels of deprivation/need. 
  

  Feeding into the Population Health and Integrated Care Strategy could assist 
in having leverage in accessing additional funds. 

  
RESOLVED that: 

a)    the Health and Wellbeing Board comment on the approach and priorities 
for the Better Care Fund and Section 75 review  

b)   an update be bought back to the Health and Wellbeing Board in May 
2023.  

  
  
13.    Healthwatch Barnet - Forward Work Programme  

 
Banos Alexandrou – Healthwatch Barnet, introduced the report and gave a 
presentation to the Board. He highlighted that Healthwatch Barnet had emerged from 
the pandemic having undertaken significant insight and engagement work on Long 
COVID, GP access and end of life care; all of which have informed policy making. 
Much of the work is being undertaken by volunteers and it was explained that the 
volunteer force consists of highly skilled individuals able to conduct sensitive and 
complex work.  
  
It was noted that Community Connectors were arranging and attending events and 
locations to provide information on hypertension and provide blood pressure checks 
to encourage people to have ‘regular blood pressure’ checks with focus being placed 
on the most deprived areas of Barnet. 
  
The Chair thanked Mr Alexandrou for his presentation. 
  
14.    Communicable Diseases Update  

 
The Deputy Director of Public Health gave an update on Communicable Diseases in 
Barnet. The following information was noted: 
  
  Covid Vaccinations were still being given to the immune-compromised, and 

those who are housebound or living in care/nursing homes. 
  The second phase of polio and booster jabs was being rolled out alongside all 

childhood immunisations including MMR where uptake had been problematic. 
  The had been an increase in cases of Norovirus which was most prevalent 

amongst children and older people. Care homes in the Borough had been 
given relevant up to date information to be included in their care management 
plans.  

  Avian flu was still present in the UK; theoretically there was the possibility of 
the virus transferring from animal to human but only 12 cases in the world had 



8 

been reported and that was through intense contact. The situation would 
continue to be assessed. 

  There remained a good uptake in the Covid vaccination boosters in the 
Borough. 

  
The Vice Chair requested that information relating to cases of Norovirus be passed 
on to Primary Care Trusts including about self-care and prevention. 
  
   
15.    Forward Work Programme  

 
The Board noted the items due to be reported to future HWBB meetings. 
  
RESOLVED that the Board noted the Forward Work Programme and the 
inclusion of two further items: 
  

1)    The Integrated Care Board Joint Forward Plan to be considered at the 
next meeting of the HWBB – 11 May 2023 
  

2)    Update on the Section 75 Review to be considered at the next meeting of 
the HWBB – 11 May 2023 

  
16.    Any Items the Chair decides are urgent  

 
There were none. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 12.30 pm 
 


